

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6233 OF 2014

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DEEN DAYAL

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6287 OF 2014

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KARTAR SINGH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

After having heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and considering the findings as recorded by the trial court, which were modified by the Lower Appellate Court and confirmed by the High Court, we are not inclined to interfere in these appeals.

However, we clarify that the rate of interest, as directed by the Courts below, is reduced from 12% to 6%.

With the aforesaid modification, both the appeals stand disposed of. Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

.....J.
[J. K. MAHESHWARI]

.....J.
[K. V. VISWANATHAN]

New Delhi;
OCTOBER 12, 2023.

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6233/2014

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DEEN DAYAL

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 6287/2014 (IV)

Date : 12-10-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. B. K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
Ms. Nidhi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed
of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)